## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### Chapter 54.

Снар. 54.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act relating to the duties of sheriffs and county attorneys,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter sixty-two, of the public laws of eighteen Sec. 2, ch. 62, hundred and seventy-two, is hereby amended by adding thereto amendment of amendment of amendment of amendment of amendment of the seventy-two. the following words:

'But said commissioners shall not allow any per diem compen- Compensation to sation to the said sheriffs or their deputies, for any day for which deputies. said sheriffs or their deputies shall be entitled to any fees or compensation for any attendance at, or service in any court.'

Approved February 24, 1875.

### Chapter 55.

An act in relation to the execution of sentence in capital cases.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section eight of chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed.

When any person is hereafter convicted of a crime punishable with death, and sentenced therefor, the time for the execution of said sentence shall be fixed by the court, which time shall be not less than six months nor more than one year from the day on which said sentence is passed, and the convict shall at the same time be sentenced to confinement in the state prison till such punishment is inflicted.

Time for execution in capital cases to be fixed by the court.

The governor shall seasonably issue his warrant under the great seal of the state, directed to the sheriff or one of his deputies of the county wherein the state prison is situated, commanding him to carry said sentence into execution at the time fixed by the court, unless the governor with the advice and consent of the council, shall pardon the convict or commute his sentence.

Warrant for execution, when

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1875.